ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS Little Floyd Lake Rock Arch Rapids Pelican River Watershed District Detroit Lakes, Minnesota

The Pelican River Watershed District will receive sealed proposals for the construction of the **Little Floyd Lake Rock Arch Rapids** project until <u>1:00 P.M.</u> on **Thursday, March 28, 2024**, at the Pelican River Watershed District Office located at 211 Holmes St W #201, Detroit Lakes, Minnesota, after which time they will be publicly opened and read. Proposals must be hand-delivered or mailed to the Pelican River Watershed District Office on or before 1:00 PM, Thursday, March 28, 2024. Contract award will be based on the lowest and/or best qualified responsible Bidder, with the ability to complete the work within the specified time frame, or at the discretion of the Owner. Contact person for the planned work is: Ted Rud, Houston Engineering, Inc., phone (701) 499-2079.

The Owner reserves the right to reject any or all Proposals or to waive any informality or technicality in any Proposal in the interest of the Owner. The Owner reserves the right to hold all bids for a period of thirty (30) days after the date of opening thereof.

Before submitting a proposal, bidders shall carefully examine the drawings, read the specifications and the other contract documents, shall visit the site of work, and shall fully inform themselves as to all existing conditions and limitations.

Prevailing Wages apply as detailed in Section 1.6.

The Contractor is required to fill out and sign the Certification of Compliance of Responsible Contractors located in Section 1.3.08 upon submitting a proposal. If the Certification of Compliance of Responsible Contractors is not signed and the total bid exceeds \$50,000, the proposal will not be considered for award.

The scope of work consists of furnishing and installing the following approximate quantities:

Base Project: Little Floyd Lake Rock Arch Rapids

1	LS	MOBILIZATION
1		
1	LS	CLEARING AND GRUBBING
70	LF	FLOTATION SILT CURTAIN TYPE MOVING WATER
1	LS	MODIFY EXISTING DAM
60	CY	RANDOM RIPRAP CLASS II
120	CY	RANDOM RIPRAP CLASS III
65	LF	ROCK WEIR (36" TO 60" DIAMETER BOULDERS)
4	EA	ROCK BOULDERS (36" TO 60" DIAMETER BOULDERS)
50	CY	TOPSOIL IMPORT
1	LS	HYDROSEEDING
4	EA	BALSAM FIR TREE (2" TO 3" DIAMETER)
3	EA	SUGAR MAPLE TREE (2" TO 3" DIAMETER)
1	EA	BITTERNUT HICKORY TREE (2" TO 3" DIAMETER)
1	EA	CANADA PLUM TREE (2" TO 3" DIAMETER)
1	EA	PRAIRIE CRABAPPLE TREE (2" TO 3" DIAMETER)
cidental	items.	

And incidental items.

Alternative 1: Little Floyd Lake Culvert Installation

20	LF	18" CORRUGATED METAL PIPE
1	EA	18" STEEL FLAP GATE

And incidental items.

The Contract Documents may be examined at the following locations:

Pelican River Watershed District, 211 Holmes St W #201, Detroit Lakes, MN 56501 Houston Engineering, Inc., 1401 21st Avenue North, Fargo, ND

Copies of the plans and specifications may be obtained online at <u>www.houstoneng.com</u> for a fee of \$50.00 by going to <u>www.houstoneng.com</u> clicking "Bid Info" at the top of the page and searching for Project # 6498-0003. Paper copies of the plans and specifications may be obtained from the office of Houston Engineering, Inc., 1401 21st Avenue North, Fargo, ND 58102, upon payment of \$100.00, non-refundable.

Bids must be accompanied by a Certified Check or a Bidder's Bond made payable to the Pelican River Watershed District, in the amount of 10% of the full amount of the bid as a guaranty that the Bidder, if successful, will enter into Contract and furnish appropriate Contractor's Bonds in the full amount of the Bid.

This project is made possible in part by grants provided by the Minnesota Department of Natural Resources, through an appropriation by the Minnesota Legislature.

All contract work shall be completed by December 1, 2024 with the exception of Hydroseeding. Hydroseeding shall be completed by June 1, 2025.

The Pelican River Watershed District reserves the right to accept or reject any and all Proposals or to waive any informalities therein.

<u>3/13/24</u> Date /s/ Rick Michaelson Pelican River Watershed District, President Detroit Lakes, Minnesota